ORDINANCE NO. 944

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 38 ARTICLE II OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois that,

Chapter 38 Article II of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended by deleting the prior paragraph 38-2-6(A) and replacing it with Code paragraph 38-2-6(A)(1) and (2) as follows:

38-2-6 UTILITY DEPOSITS.

(A) Users.

(1)Users That Are Property Owners. A utility deposit of One Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$150.00) shall be paid to the Clerk by any applicant before any utilities will be turned on to any premises. The deposit shall be retained by the City until the owner discontinues use from the City at which time the deposit will be returned to the owner, provided however, that said owner shall have paid for all utility services and charges. If the owner has paid for usage for 12 continuous months in timely fashion, the deposit will be returned at that time.

(2)Users Other Than Property Owners. A utility deposit of One Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$150.00) shall be paid to the Clerk by any applicant before any utilities will be turned on to any premises. The deposit shall be retained by the City until the user discontinues use from the City at which time the deposit will be returned to the user, provided however, that said user shall have paid for all utility services and charges.

Passed by a majority vote of the members of the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois on this 12th day of May . 2008.

EITH HANCOCK, Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL) Attest:

Hamela Jasur

PAM BURDZILAUSKAS, City

STATE OF ILLINOIS

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

) SS

)

CERTIFICATION

I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on <u>May 12</u>, 2008 the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. <u>944</u> which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>944</u>, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on <u>May 13</u>, 2008, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this <u>13th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2008.

Burdzelauskas